

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]**

No. 19-5212

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY AFFILIATED PLANS, NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILLNESS, MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA, AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, AIDS UNITED, NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES, and LITTLE LOBBYISTS, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; EUGENE SCALIA, in his official capacity as Secretary of Labor; STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ALISA B. KLEIN  
DANIEL WINIK  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7245  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-8849*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A.    Statutory Background.....	1
1.    HIPAA .....	1
2.    The ACA .....	2
B.    Regulatory Background.....	6
1.    The 1997 and 2004 rules defining short-term limited duration insurance.....	6
2.    The 2016 rule restricting the availability of short-term limited duration insurance .....	7
3.    The 2018 rule largely restoring the longstanding definition of short-term limited duration insurance.....	11
C.    Proceedings Below.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22

I. THE ACA DOES NOT FORECLOSE THE CHALLENGED RULE ..... 22

    A. In Enacting The ACA, Congress Implicitly Approved Essentially  
    The Same Rule The Departments Have Now Restored.....22

    B. The Challenged Rule Is Consistent With The ACA’s Structure And  
    Purposes .....27

        1. The ACA creates opportunity and incentives for consumers  
        to choose comprehensive coverage, rather than limiting  
        consumers’ options .....27

        2. The Departments reasonably concluded that the challenged  
        rule will not destabilize the Exchanges .....32

II. THE LONGSTANDING DEFINITION OF SHORT-TERM LIMITED DURATION  
INSURANCE WAS CONSISTENT WITH HIPAA ..... 36

III. THE DEPARTMENTS REASONABLY EXPLAINED THEIR DECISION TO  
RESTORE THE LONGSTANDING DEFINITION OF SHORT-TERM LIMITED  
DURATION INSURANCE..... 41

CONCLUSION ..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Albany Engineering Corp. v. FERC</i> , 548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 666 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Association for Community Affiliated Plans v. U.S. Department of Treasury</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	17, 18, 19, 23, 29, 35, 37, 40
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019).....	22
<i>Central United Life Insurance Co. v. Burnwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	3, 8, 30-31, 31
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	24
<i>Grunewald v. Jarvis</i> , 776 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Home Care Association v. Weil</i> , 799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>King v. Burnwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 32, 34
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	32
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	22, 38

<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Association v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	4, 29
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Rural Cellular Association v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 579 (N.D. Tex. 2018) .....	3
945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>U.S. Association of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Zinke</i> , 852 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	22
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	26
<b>Federal Statutes:</b>	
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 .....	2
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 .....	1
§ 102(a) .....	2, 6, 23
§ 111(a) .....	1, 2
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....	2

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11081, 131 Stat. 2054.....	3
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(B)(i).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 1222(1).....	39
26 U.S.C. § 1222(2).....	39
26 U.S.C. § 1283(a)(1)(A) .....	39
26 U.S.C. § 5000A .....	3, 28
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(4)(A).....	39
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(5).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-15(a) .....	9, 41
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(c) .....	9, 41
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-21(b).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-21(c).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-63.....	2, 30
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(b)(5).....	1, 2, 2-3, 6, 23, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(c) .....	2



42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(c)(3)(B).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(B) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)(2)(B)(i) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18032 .....	5, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18032(c)(1).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(1) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(1)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(A).....	5, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18041(a)(2).....	9, 41

**State Statutes:**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 20-1384(C)(2).....	46
Cal. Ins. Code § 10123.61(a) .....	46
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:10A-605(a) .....	46
Ind. Code § 27-1-37.3-5(b)(6).....	46
Kan. Stat. § 40-2,193(a)(2).....	16
Md. Code, Ins. § 15-1301(s).....	46
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 415:5(III).....	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 4419(A).....	46

**Regulations:**

5 C.F.R. § 316.401 .....	39
45 C.F.R. § 144.103 .....	13
62 Fed. Reg. 16,894 (Apr. 8, 1997) .....	7
69 Fed. Reg. 78,720 (Dec. 30, 2004).....	7
81 Fed. Reg. 75,316 (Oct. 31, 2016) .....	8, 9, 10, 41, 44
83 Fed. Reg. 7437 (Feb. 21, 2018) .....	11
83 Fed. Reg. 38,212 (Aug. 3, 2018) .....	11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 33 34, 36, 37, 42, 43, 44, 45
S.D. Admin. R. 20:06:40:02.....	23
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.3002(b)(18).....	23

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-736 (1996).....	38
-----------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities:**

Association for Community Affiliated Plans, Comment on 2018 Proposed Rule (Apr. 20, 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xdqQt">https://go.usa.gov/xdqQt</a> .....	13
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Final Weekly Enrollment Snapshot for the 2019 Enrollment Period</i> (Jan. 3, 2019), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xphqA">https://go.usa.gov/xphqA</a> .....	36
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>2020 Federal Health Insurance Exchange En- rollment Period Final Weekly Enrollment Snapshot</i> (Jan. 8, 2020), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xphqf">https://go.usa.gov/xphqf</a> .....	36
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Press Release (Oct. 22, 2019), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpxQf">https://go.usa.gov/xpxQf</a> .....	35

Congressional Budget Office, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpfCH">https://go.usa.gov/xpfCH</a> .....	32-33, 33
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Payments of Penalties for Being Uninsured Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Apr. 30, 2010), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpv5d">https://go.usa.gov/xpv5d</a> ....	4, 5, 29
Galen Institute, Comment on 2018 Proposed Rule (Apr. 23, 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpvyt">https://go.usa.gov/xpvyt</a> .....	12, 43
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>The Coverage Gap: Uninsured Poor Adults in States that Do Not Expand Medicaid</i> (Mar. 21, 2019), <a href="http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-The-Coverage-Gap-Uninsured-Poor-Adults-in-States-that-Do-Not-Expand-Medicaid">http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-The-Coverage-Gap-Uninsured-Poor-Adults-in-States-that-Do-Not-Expand-Medicaid</a> .....	6, 43
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Understanding Short-Term Limited Duration Health Insurance</i> (Apr. 23, 2018), <a href="http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Understanding-Short-Term-Limited-Duration-Health-Insurance">http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Understanding-Short-Term-Limited-Duration-Health-Insurance</a> .....	40
Letter from Gary Cohen, Director, Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, to Insurance Commissioners (Nov. 14, 2013), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xdacs">https://go.usa.gov/xdacs</a> .....	5
Memo from Randy Pate, Director, Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight (Mar. 25, 2019), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xdacz">https://go.usa.gov/xdacz</a> .....	5
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, Comment on 2016 Proposed Rule (Aug. 9, 2016), <a href="https://www.naic.org/documents/government_relations_160809_hhs_reg_short_term_dur_plans.pdf">https://www.naic.org/documents/government_relations_160809_hhs_reg_short_term_dur_plans.pdf</a> .....	9, 10, 23, 42
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, Comment on 2018 Proposed Rule (Apr. 23, 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpvyF">https://go.usa.gov/xpvyF</a> .....	12, 23, 38, 45
National Association of Insurance and Financial Advisors, Comment on 2018 Proposed Rule (Apr. 18, 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xpvyM">https://go.usa.gov/xpvyM</a> .....	12, 43
Wakely Consulting Group, <i>Effects of Short-Term Limited Duration Plans on the ACA-Compliant Individual Market</i> (Apr. 20, 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xdqQt">https://go.usa.gov/xdqQt</a> .....	34
